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SUPER SPECIALITY BLOCKS UNDER PMSSY

3217. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:
DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have sanctioned Super Speciality Blocks under Pradhan Mantri
Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) in the country including Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise;

(c) the details of the colleges in Maharashtra where Super Speciality Wings have been set up;

(d) whether it is a fact that there is shortage of specialist doctors in the said Super Speciality
Blocks; and

(e) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto and the efforts made to meet the above shortage
of specialist doctors?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b):    The Government has taken up 75 Up-gradation Projects in various parts of the
country under different phases of PMSSY, out of which  Super Speciality Blocks have been
sanctioned in 63 Government Medical Colleges (GMCs). Details are given in  the enclosed
Annexure.

(c): Construction of Super Speciality Blocks have been approved in following four GMCs up-
gradation projects in Maharashtra under  PMSSY scheme :

(i)      Government Medical College, Aurangabad;
(ii)     Government Medical College, Latur;
(iii)    Government Medical College, Akola; and
(iv)  Sri Vasantrao Naik Government Medical College, Yavatmal.

(d) & (e): Deployment of manpower to run and operate the facilities created under PMSSY  in
existing Govt Medical Colleges, is the responsibility of the State Government concerned. State
Governments have already been requested to make necessary provisions thereof.



Annexure

Details of Government Medical Colleges taken where Super Speciality Blocks have been
sanctioned under PMSSY

S.No. State Number of
GMC

Name of GMC Phase

1 Andhra
Pradesh

2 Siddhartha Medical College, Vijayawada III
Govt. Medical College, Anantapur

2 Assam 2 Guwahati Medical College, Guwahati
IIIAssam Medical College, Dibrugarh

3 Bihar 6 Srikrishna Medical College, Muzaffarpur
IIIGovt. Medical College, Darbhanga

Patna Medical College & Hospital, Patna

IV
Government Medical College, Bhagalpur
Government Medical College, Gaya
IGIMS, Patna V

4 Chhattisgarh 2 Government Medical College, Bilaspur
IVGovernment Medical College, Jagdalpur

5 Goa 1 Goa Medical College, Panaji III
6 Gujarat 3 Govt. Medical College, Rajkot III

Government Medical College, Surat IV
Government Medical College, Bhavnagar

7 Himachal
Pradesh

2 Government Medical College, Tanda II
Indira Gandhi Govt. Medical College,
Shimla

III

8 Jammu &
Kashmir

1 Government Medical College, Jammu I

9 Jharkhand 2 Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences
(RIMS), Ranchi

I

Patliputra Medical College, Dhanbad III
10 Karnataka 2 Bangalore Medical College, Bangalore I

Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences,
Hubli

III

11 Kerala 4 Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram I
Kozhikode Medical College

IIIT.D. Medical College, Alappuzha
SCTIMST, Trivandrum V

12 Madhya
Pradesh

4 Govt. Medical College, Rewa

III
Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Medical
College, Jabalpur
GR Medical College, Gwalior



Government Medical College, Indore IV
13 Maharashtra 4 Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad

III
Govt. Medical College,  Latur
Govt. Medical College, Akola
Shri Vasantrao Naik Govt. Medical
College, Yavatmal.

14 Odisha 3 MKCG Medical College, Behrampur
IIIVSS Medical College, Burla

Government Medical College, Cuttack IV
15 Punjab 2 Government Medical College, Amritsar II

Govt. Medical College, Patiala III
16 Rajasthan 4 SP Medical College, Bikaner

IIIRNT Medical College, Udaipur
Govt. Medical College, Kota
Government Medical College, Jaipur IV

17 Tamil Nadu 4 Government Medical College, Salem I
Government Medical College, Madurai II
Thanjavur Medical College, Thanjavur

IIITirunelveli Medical College, Tirunelveli
18 Telangana 3 Nizam Institute of Medical Sciences,

Hyderabad
I

Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical
Sciences, Adilabad

IIIKakatiya Medical College, Warangal
19 Tripura 1 Agartala Govt. Medical College, Tripura III
20 Uttar

Pradesh
8 SGPGIMS, Lucknow I

Govt. Medical College, Jhansi
Govt. Medical College, Gorakhpur

III
MLN Medical College, Allahabad
LLR Medical College, Meerut
Government Medical College, Agra IV
Government Medical College, Kanpur
SSB at Institute of Medical Sciences,
BHU, Varanasi

V

21 West
Bengal

3 Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata I
BS Medical College, Bankura

IIINorth Bengal Medical College, Darjeeling
63


